

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JORDAN W. LORENCE
Counsel of Record
GARY S. MCCALED
JOSEPH P. INFRANCO
JEFFREY A. SHAFER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jlorence@telladf.org

DAVID A. CORTMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.
Suite D-600
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

DAVID J. HACKER
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
101 Parkshore Drive
Suite 100
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 932-2850

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background	5
A. The Board’s Open Forum	5
B. Groups that Meet in the Board’s School Facilities	7
C. The Church’s Requested Use of the Board’s Facilities	10
II. Procedural Background	11
A. <i>Bronx I</i>	12
B. <i>Bronx II</i>	13
C. <i>Bronx III</i>	13

D. <i>Bronx IV</i>	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Good News Club</i> and Magnifies a Conflict Among the Circuits Concerning the Exclusion of Religious Worship from a Generally Open Forum.....	19
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Good News Club</i> that the Exclusion of Religious Worship from a Generally Open Speech Forum is Viewpoint Discrimination.....	20
B. The Circuits Are Divided on Whether the Government May Exclude Religious Worship from a Generally Open Forum.....	25
II. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Decision in <i>Widmar</i> and Decisions from Other Circuits that the Exclusion of Religious Worship from a Generally Open Government Forum is Content-Based Discrimination.....	29
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Decisions of this Court By Authorizing Censorship of Private Religious Speakers Based Upon Mere Fear of an Unproven Establishment Clause Violation.....	34

IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision Upholds a Policy that Discriminates on the Basis of Religion in Violation of the Free Exercise Clause..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Second Circuit Opinion (June 2, 2011)
(reversing and vacating second permanent injunction) 1a

District Court Order (November 1, 2007)
(granting second permanent injunction in favor of Bronx) 76a

Second Circuit Opinion (July 2, 2007)
(reversing and vacating the first permanent injunction) 78a

District Court Opinion (November 16, 2005)
(granting first permanent injunction in favor of Bronx) 176a

Second Circuit Opinion (June 6, 2003)
(affirming preliminary injunction) 216a

District Court Opinion (June 26, 2002)
(granting preliminary injunction in favor of Bronx) 276a

Second Circuit Order (July 27, 2011) (denying petition to rehear third appeal).....	337a
Second Circuit Order (September 8, 2003) (denying petition to rehear preliminary injunction ruling)	339a
District Court Judgment (November 5, 2007) (entering second permanent injunction)	341a
Second Circuit Mandate (September 13, 2007) (reversing and vacating first permanent injunction)	343a
District Court Judgment (February 1, 2006) (entering first permanent injunction)	345a
District Court Judgment (July 3, 2002) (entering preliminary injunction).....	347a
Standard Operating Procedures Table of Contents	349a
Standard Operating Procedures §§ 1.1-1.9 (dated May, 1989).....	350a
Standard Operating Procedures §§ 2.1-2.11.2 (dated April, 1990)	352a
Standard Operating Procedures §§ 2.11.3-3.5.3 (dated August, 1989).....	358a
Standard Operating Procedures §§ 4.1-4.7 (dated May, 1989).....	364a

Standard Operating Procedures §§ 5.1-5.9 (dated October 2001, revised)	367a
Standard Operating Procedures §§ 5.10-5.14.3 (revised July 2007)	371a
Standard Operating Procedures §§ 5.14.4-5.27 (dated October 2001, revised)	373a
Standard Operating Procedures §§6.1-7.4 (dated May, 1989).....	377a
CR D-180 (replaces the Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) chapter on “Extended Use of School Buildings”, effective May 24, 2010)	382a
New York Education Law § 414, Use of Schoolhouse and Grounds (effective: June 30, 2009).....	420a
U.S. Const. amend. I	426a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Badger Catholic v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010),	27, 35
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	2, 35, 38
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Education of City of New York</i> , 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	13
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School District Number 10</i> , 1996 WL 700915 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 1996)	12
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School District Number 10</i> , 127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	2, 35
<i>Chess v. Widmar</i> , 635 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Township School District</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	35

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	39
<i>Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 84 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 1996)	28, 35
<i>Concerned Women for America v. Lafayette County,</i> 83 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU,</i> 492 U.S. 572 (1989)	37
<i>Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover,</i> 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 26
<i>Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board,</i> 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20, 21
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. School District of City of Ladue,</i> 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Administrative District No. 5,</i> 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....	33

<i>Gregoire v. Centennial School District</i> , 907 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	32, 33
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 959 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	37
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	2, 19, 35, 36, 38
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	35
<u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. §1254	4
New York Education Law §414	4, 5, 12, 20, 40
